The Directors consider that it is in the interests of the Company to raise capital from the equity market in
order to enhance the capital base of the Company. The Directors (including the independent non-executive
Directors) consider the terms of the Placing and the Subscription to be fair and reasonable and are in the
best interests of the Company, as far as the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned.

4. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING
Assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed under the Placing, the shareholding of the Vendors in the
Company immediately before the Placing, immediately after the Placing but before the Subscription and
the New Shares Placing, immediately after the Placing and the Subscription and before the New Shares
Placing and immediately after the Placing, the Subscription and the New Shares Placing are as follows:

Shareholding in
the Company Shareholding in Shareholding in

immediately after the Company the Company
the Placing but immediately after immediately after

before the the Placing and the the Placing, the
Subscription and Subscription but Subscription and

Existing the New Shares before the New the New
Name shareholding % Placing %  Shares Placing % Shares Placing %

Gold Blue Group
Limited (Note 1) 60,000,000 5.64 60,000,000 5.64 60,000,000 4.87 60,000,000 4.75

Time Prosper
Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 120,000,000 11.29 0 0.00 120,000,000 9.72 120,000,000 9.50

Mr. Tan (Note 2) 52,500,000 4.94 2,500,000 0.24 52,500,000 4.26 52,500,000 4.16
Placee under the

Placing and New
Shares Placing 0 0.00 170,000,000 15.99 170,000,000 13.79 200,000,000 15.83

Public 830,714,391 78.13 830,714,391 78.13 830,714,391 67.36 830,714,391 65.76

Total 1,063,214,391 100.00 1,063,214,391 100.00 1,233,214,391 100.00 1,263,214,391 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Tong Nai Kan, the Chairman and an executive Director, is the beneficial owner of the entire share capital
of Gold Blue Group Limited and Time Prosper Holdings Limited. In accordance with the SFO, the interests of
Gold Blue Group Limited and Time Prosper Holdings Limited are deemed to be, and have therefore been
included in the interests of Mr. Tong Nai Kan.

2. On 7 March 2007, Mr. Tan entered into a deed of settlement and a subscription agreement with the Company
and Marvel Time Holdings Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) whereby Mr. Tan irrevocably
agreed that an indebtedness of HK$178,356,328.12 owed by Marvel Time Holdings Limited to Mr. Tan shall be